ORDINANCE NO. 181576
* Increase a subrecipient contract with JOIN by $104,871 for outreach and retention services for homeless people and provide for payment  (Ordinance; amend Contract No. 37549)
The City of Portland ordains:

SECTION 1.  The Council finds that:

1.
Funding for outreach, housing placement and retention services to homeless people who are sleeping outside meets the goals and objectives of the Bureau of Housing and Community Development (BHCD).
2. The City has Home Investment Funds and General Funds that can be used to support services and housing placement to homeless people.
3. Subrecipient provides camper outreach, housing placement, and housing retention services to men, women and families to support an effective and timely transition out of homelessness.
4. BHCD desires to grant additional funding in the amount of $104,871 to Subrecipient for continuing to provide the outreach and retention services to the homeless people.  Total revised contract shall not exceed $983,267.
5. Total funding for this amendment is available in the BHCD’s FY 2007-08 Fall BUMP and BHCD’s FY 2007-08 Carry Over.
NOW, THEREFORE, the Council directs:

a. The BHCD Director and the Auditor are hereby authorized to execute the amendment with JOIN as described herein.
b. The Mayor and Auditor are hereby authorized to draw and deliver warrants chargeable to the BHCD operating fund budget when demand is presented and approved by the proper authority.

SECTION 2.  The Council declares that an emergency exists because delay in funding would interrupt JOIN’s ability to provide effective service; therefore, this ordinance shall be in full force and effect from and after its passage by Council.

Passed by the Council, January 30, 2008
Commissioner Erik Sten




GARY BLACKMER



Doan, Thao-Oanh





Auditor of the City of Portland

January 22, 2008





By /s/Susan Parsons










Deputy
BACKING SHEET INFORMATION

AGENDA NO.   174-2008
ORDINANCE/RESOLUTION/COUNCIL DOCUMENT NO.   181576
	COMMISSIONERS VOTED AS FOLLOWS:

	
	YEAS
	NAYS

	ADAMS
	X
	

	LEONARD
	X
	

	SALTZMAN
	X
	

	STEN
	===
	===

	POTTER
	X
	


