Subrecipient Contract No. 37549
Amendment No. 1

The above referenced Subrecipient Contract between the City of Portland (City), acting by and through its Bureau of Housing and Community Development (BHCD), and JOIN (Subrecipient) is hereby amended as follows:

PART A:
CONTRACT

Part A is amended as follows:

1.
Item 2, Compensation of Part A, is deleted and replaced with:

2.
Compensation: City shall pay JOIN monthly for provision of services, upon receipt of invoice documenting expenditures.  Total compensation under this Contract shall not exceed NINE HUNDRED EIGHTY THREE THOUSAND, TWO HUNDRED AND SIXTY SEVEN DOLLARS ($983,267).

2.
Table A, Contracted Service Programs of the original contract is deleted and replaced with Table A attached to this amendment.
PART C:
HOMELESS OUTREACH & RETENTION SERVICES
Subrecipient shall be paid an additional $104,871 ($52,532 in FY 2007-08 Fall BUMP and $52,339 in FY 2006-07 HIF Carryover Funds) for continuing to provide camper outreach, housing placement and housing retention services to homeless men, women and families.
Part C is amended as follows:

1. Item G. under Section V., Compensation, Method of Payment and Audit Requirement is deleted and replaced to read:

G. Total compensation under this Contract shall not exceed FOUR HUNDRED TWENTY FOUR THOUSAND, AND SIX DOLLARS ($424,006).

2. Exhibit A-2 of the original contract is deleted and replaced with Exhibit A-2 attached to this amendment.

The total revised amount of compensation for Part C shall not exceed $424,006.

All other terms and conditions of Part C shall remain the same.

The total revised amount of compensation for the contract shall not exceed $983,267.

All other terms and conditions of the contract shall remain the same.

JOIN






CITY OF PORTLAND

Marc Jolin



Date

William White, Director

Date

Executive Director




Bureau of Housing and









Community Development











APPROVED AS TO FORM:







Linda Meng



Date








City Attorney








Gary Blackmer


Date








City Auditor
TABLE A: CONTRACTED SERVICE PROGRAMS

	Program
	Funding Source
	Funding Level
	Part

	

	Homeless Outreach & Retention Services
	HIF

GF-OTO

GF

HIF 2006-07 Carryover

GF 2007 08 Fall BUMP
Subtotal:
	$108,381

$59,000

$151,754
$52,339

$52,532

$424,006
	C


	Women’s Emergency Services Collaborative (WESC) 
	GF-OTO

GF

Subtotal:
	$57,938

$53,148

$111,086
	D



	Homes First (KNAC)
	GF
	373,175
	E



	Summer Rapid Housing Placement
	GF -OTO
	$75,000
	F



	TOTAL

$983,267


EXHIBIT A-2

JOIN - Homeless Outreach & Retention Services

BUREAU OF HOUSING AND COMMUNITY DEVELOPMENT

REQUEST FOR PAYMENT

City of Portland/BHCD

Attn: Liora Berry

421 SW 6th Avenue, Suite 1100

Portland, Oregon  97204

Funding Source:  HIF/GF and GF OTO
Project Name: JOIN – Homeless Outreach & Retention
Request for Payment #: 




Billing Period: 





Contract Number: 





	Budget Category
	Contracted Budget
	Amount of This Bill
	Amount Billed to Date
	Balance

	Personnel
	$274,934
	
	
	

	Mileage and Communications
	15,479
	
	
	

	Education/Training
	2,475
	
	
	

	Direct Client Assistance
	104,871
	
	
	

	Admin
	26,247
	
	
	

	TOTAL
	$424,006
	
	
	


Please attach detailed information as specified in the contract or requested by BHCD Project Manager.  “Amount Billed to Date” includes the current month’s request for reimbursement.

Total Amount Requested: 





Prepared By: 






 Phone No. 




Email: 








JOIN/Approved By: 





 Date: 





*NOTE: Please reproduce this form on agency letterhead or submit cover letter to this invoice that includes total requested and authorizing signature

181576 JOIN subrecipient contract 37549 amendment.doc
Page 4 of 4

